Based on the year end balance, a 1% appreciation in the NZ dollar has approximately a $35,000 impact on the company’s
pre-tax profit.

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk arising from both short-term and long-term variable rate borrowings.
The Group does not hedge against interest rate movements and monitors the exposure to interest rate risk
in accordance with the Group’s risk management policy. All of the Group’s borrowings are denominated in
Australian Dollars.

As at the end of the reporting period, the Group had the following variable rate borrowings outstanding:

Weighted
average

interest rate
%

2019
$

Weighted
average

interest rate
%

2018
$

Floating rate instruments

Bank loans 3.50 10,324,099 3.92 11,324,267

Total 3.50 10,324,099 3.92 11,324,267

66

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

Management considers that interests rates could reasonably increase by 1% or decrease by 0.5% (2018: increase of 1%,
decrease of 0.5%). As these movements would not have a material impact on either the net result for the year or equity,
no sensitivity analysis has been performed.

26	 TAX ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

(A)	 CURRENT TAX ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

2019
$

2018
$

Income tax receivable 1,314,734 1,627,119

(B)	 RECOGNISED DEFERRED TAX ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

2019
$

2018
$

Deferred tax assets 4,408,630 5,850,250

Note

Opening
Balance

$

Charged to
Income

$

Charged
directly to

Equity
$

Acquisition
of Franchise

Stores
$

Closing
Balance

$

Deferred tax assets

Provisions employee
benefits 386,821 11,790 – – 398,611

Accruals 457,732 (62,290) – – 395,442

Lease incentive liability 548,630 200,046 – – 748,676

Cancellation of franchise
licence on acquisition 4,143,600 (1,766,115) – 1,170,000 3,547,485

IPO costs 1,142,468 (380,822) – – 761,646

Other 373,672 (87,707) – – 285,965

Set off Deferred Tax
Liability (326,337) 38,762 – – (287,575)

Balance at 30 June 2018 6,726,586 (2,046,336) – 1,170,000 5,850,250

67

Shaver Shop Group Limited
2019 Annual Report

Note

Opening
Balance

$

Charged to
Income

$

Charged
directly to

Equity
$

Acquisition
of Franchise

Stores
$

Closing
Balance

$

Provisions employee
benefits 398,611 62,970 – – 461,581

Accruals 395,442 114,646 – – 510,088

Lease incentive liability 748,676 (31,294) – – 717,382

Cancellation of franchise
licence on acquisition 7 3,547,485 (1,599,446) – 165,000 2,113,039

IPO costs 761,646 (380,823) – – 380,823

Other 285,965 200,933 – – 486,898

Set off Deferred Tax
Liability (287,575) 26,394 – – (261,181)

Balance at 30 June 2019 5,850,250 (1,606,620) – 165,000 4,408,630

27	 AUDITORS’ REMUNERATION

During the year the following fees were paid or payable for services provided by the auditor of the parent entity, its related
practices and non-related audit firms:

(A)	 PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS AUSTRALIA

2019
$

2018
$

(i) Audit and other assurance services

Audit of financial statements 189,000 170,000

Total remuneration for audit and other assurance services 189,000 170,000

(ii) Taxation services

Tax services 50,062 100,089

Total remuneration for taxation services 50,062 100,089

(iii) Other Services

Other consulting services 341,700 54,192

Total remuneration for other services 341,700 54,192

Total remuneration of PricewaterhouseCoopers Australia 580,762 324,281

68

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

28	 INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

The Group’s subsidiaries as at 30 June 2019 are set out below.

Principal place of business/
Country of Incorporation

Percentage
Owned (%)*

2019

Percentage
Owned (%)*

2018

Subsidiaries:

Lavomer Riah Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Shaver Shop Pty Ltd Australia 100 100

Shaver Shop (New Zealand) Limited New Zealand 100 100

*	 The percentage of ownership interest held is equivalent to the percentage voting rights for all subsidiaries.

29	DEED  OF CROSS-GUARANTEE

Shaver Shop Group Limited, Lavomer Riah Pty Ltd and Shaver Shop Pty Ltd are parties to a deed of cross guarantee
under which each company guarantees the debts of the others. Under ASIC class order 98/1418 there is no requirement
for these subsidiaries to prepare or lodge a consolidated financial report and directors’ report as a result of entering into
the deed.

These companies represent a closed Group for the purposes of the class order.

The consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and consolidated statement of financial